
^Plant Inventory No. 141
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Washington, D. C. July 1950

PLANT MATERIAL INTRODUCED BY THE DIVISION OF PLANT EX-
PLORATION AND INTRODUCTION, BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY,1

OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 (Not. 134284 to 134735)

CONTENTS
Page

Inventory 1
Index of common and scientific names 27

This inventory, No. 141, lists plant material (Nos. 134284 to 134735)
received by the Division of Plant Exploration and Introduction dur-
ing the period from October 1 to December 31,1939. I t is a historical
record of plant material introduced for Department and other spe-
cialists, and is not to be considered as a list of plant material for
distribution.

PAUL G. RUSSEIX-,
Botanist.

Plant Industry Station,
Beltsville^ Md.

INVENTORY

134284 to 134295. CINCHONA spp. Rubiaceae.
From New Jersey. Seeds presented by Merck & Co., Inc., Rahway. Received

October 25, 1939.

134284. No. 3. 134290. No. 30.
134285. No. 7. 134291. No. 31.
134286. No. IS, 134292. No. 33.
134287. No. 21. 134293. No. 35.
134288. No. 24. 134294. No. 40.

134289. No. 28. 134295. No. 45.

134296. ELLIOTTIA RACEMOSA Muhl. Ericaceae.
From Georgia. Seeds presented by William A. Knight, Biltmore Forest, Bilt-

more, N. C. Received October 21, 1939.
A shrub or small tree with slender upright branches, small, oblong or elliptic-

oblong leaves, and loose racemes of fragrant white flowers with petals about %
inch long. Native to the southeastern United States.

For previous introduction see 114525.
1 Now Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils, and Agricultural Engineering, Agri-

cultural Research Administration, United States Department of Agriculture.
877549—50 1



2 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

X34297. CROCUS SATIVTJS L. Iridaceae.
From India. Bulbs purchased from G. Ghose & Co., Townend, Darjeeling.

Received October 28, 1939.
A form with very dark-purple flowers. Introduced as Crocus kashmerianaf

considered a form of the above.
For previous introduction see 112110.

134298. AMYGDAIAJS sp. Amygdalaceae.
From Afghanistan. Seeds collected by Wilbur V. Harlan, collaborator, Bureau

of Plant Industry, United States Department of Agriculture. Received
September 22, 1939. Numbered in October 1939.

Collected June 23, 1939, on a dry hillside above the lake on the Khalsijabbar
road to Jalalabad.

134299. PRUNUS CERASUS L. Amygdalaceae. Sour cherry.
From Afghanistan. Seeds collected by Walter Koelz, Bureau of Plant Industry,

United States Department of Agriculture. Received October 26, 1939.
No. 4475. Alulalu. From Kabul, August 13, 1939. A somewhat flattened,

dark-red cherry about % inch in diameter.

134300 and 134301. HIBISCUS CANNABINUS L. Malvaceae.
Ambari hemp.

From India. Seeds presented by the Senior Marketing Officer, Civil Lines, Delhi,
through B. P. Pal, Imperial Economic Botanist, New Delhi. Received
October 27, 1939.

For previous introduction see 133728.

134302 to 134304. AMYGPALUS PERSICA L. Amygdalaceae. Peach*
From California. Plants growing at the United States Plant Introduction

Garden, Chico. Numbered November 1, 1939.
134302. Selection (D-25-25) from P. I. 100633.
134303. Selection from P. I. 87637.
134304. C-27059. Bokhara peach.

134305. CENTAUKEA ROTHROOKII Greenm. Asteraceae.
From Maryland. Plants growing at the United States Plant Introduction Gar-

den, Glenn Dale. Numbered October 26, 1939.
Originally collected as seeds in Colorado, Chiapas, Mexico, in 1936 by J. H.

Kempton, Bureau of Plant Industry, United States Department of Agriculture.
An annual with sparingly branched stems 1 to 3 feet high, lanceolate to oblong-

lanceolate, sessile and often clasping leaves up to 5 inches long and large flower
heads with conspicuous, usually purple, rays much exceeding the lemon-yellow
disk flowers. Native to Arizona and Mexico.

134306 to 134311.
From Mexico. Seeds collected by Peter Heinz, Brownsville, Tex. Received

October 2, 1939.
134306. ANGELONIA ANGUSTTFOLIA Benth. Scrophulariaceae.

From a swamp in Tuzapan, Puebla. A glabrous herbaceous perennial up to
1 foot high with narrow-lanceolate toothed leaves and showy violet or purple
flowers in terminal racemes. Native to Mexico.
134307. CASTEIA TEXANA (Torr. and Gray) Rose. Simaroubaceae.

A dense shrub 3 to 8 feet high, with stiff whitish branches, simple leaves
about y2 inch long, small bright-red or purplish flowers, followed by small red
fruits. Native to southwestern Texas and Mexico.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 3 1 , 1939

134306 to 134311—Continued
134308. OESTBUM sp. Solanaceae.

A tan shrub, very fragrant at night, with numerous, very conspicuous, large
bunches of white waxy berries.
134309. HEUCONIA sp. Musaceae.

A plant with bright-blue seeds, collected at 3,000 feet altitude at Tuzapan,
Puebla, 100 miles south of Tuxpan, Veracruz, Mexico.

134310. MAUPIGHIA sp. Malpighiaceae.
134311. THBYAIXIS sp. Malpighiaceae.

Small yellow flowers.

134312. ZAMIA sp. Cycadaceae.
From Ecuador. Seeds collected in Guayaquil by Oscar Haught and presented

by E. P. Killip, Associate Curator, Division of Plants, Smithsonian Institu-
tion, Washington, D. C. Received October 13, 1939.

A handsome cycad which sometimes becomes 5 feet high with about 20 pinnate
leaves, some of them nearly 4 feet long, with spines along the margins. The
pendent, cylindrical cone has numerous seeds; these are very showy, with a
bright-red outer coat which is soft, fleshy, and iU-smelling. Native to Ecuador.

134313 to 134349, TRITICUM AESTTVUM L. Poaceae. Common wheat.
From Australia. Seeds presented by the University of Sydney, Sydney, New

South Wales. Received October 12, 1939.
134313. AB.

134314. AB.

134315. AB.

134316. AB.

134317. AB.

134318. AB.

134319. AB.

134320. AB.

134321. AB.

134322. AB.

134323. AB.

134324. AB.

134325. AB.

134326. AB.

134327. AB.

134328. AB.

134329. AB.

134330. AB.

134331. AB.

5/18-1-1-2.

7/9-2-4-1.

21/10-1-1-2.

21/6-1-2-1.

21/2-1-2-2.

21/1-1-1-2.

25/7-1-3-3.

26/5-3-3-1.

26/4-1-1-4.

26/1-5-1-3.

26/1-3-1-2.

27/2-2-3-2.

27/2-2-1-4.

27/2-1-1-3.

28/1-1-1-5.

29/2-1-1-2.

29/1-2-1-5.

30/2-1-1-1.

31/7-2-1-2.

134332. AB.

134333. AB.

134334. AB.

134335. AB.

134336. AB.

134337. AB.

134338. AB.

134339. AB.

134340. AB.

134341. AD.

134342. AD.

134343. AD.

134344. AD.

134345. AD.

134346. AD.

134347. AD.

134348. AD.

134349. AG.

31/7-1-1-2.

31/1-1-1-3.

31/3-2-1-4.

31/4-1-1-1.

32/2-1-1-2.

32/3-1-1-1.

37/2-5-4.

37/2-1-2.

37/5-3-3.

2/3-1-1-5.

17/2-2-4.

20/9-5-3.

20/6-3-4.

20/6-2-3.
20/5-3-3.

21/1-3-5.
2/9-5-2-2.

134350 to 134353.
Bulbs purchased

1939.
from Hanna Boutros, Mersine. .Received

Moraea iris.Iridaceae.

From Turkey.
October 2,

134350. IBIS SISYBINCHIUM L.

An iris 6 inches to a foot high, native to southern Europe and northern Africa.
I t has 2 linear leaves and several flowers with erect, lanceolate, pale-lilac
standards and spatulate lilac falls with a yellow spot

For previous introduction see 77655.



4 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134350 to 134353—Continued
134351. IRIS sp.

134352. IRIS BAKEEIANA Foster.

An Armenian iris with 3 or 4 subulate, hollow, glaucous-green leaves about
6 to 9 inches long at flowering time, finally about 1 foot long, and a single
fragrant flower 3 inches long with a short peduncle buried at flowering. The
outer segments have a long obovate-elliptical claw separated by a constriction
from the small reflexed ovate blade. The blade, in the upper half and on its
edges an intense pure violet, is marked in the lower part with small violet
spots on a creamy-white ground and has an inconspicuous yellow streak not
raised into a ridge, the latter prolonged down the claw which is marked by
oblique, parallel, lilac streaks on a pale ground. The inner segments are
shorter, erect, oblanceolate and plain lilac. Allied to Iris reticulata.

134353. HYACINTHUS ORIENTALIS L. Liliaceae. Common hyacinth.

For previous introduction see 14790.

134354. PRUNUS ARMENIACA L. Amygdalaceae. Apricot.
From California. Seeds presented by George R. Dormanr Fresno. Received

October 3, 1939.

An apricot with an edible pit. Seeds originally from Iowa.

134355. LYCOPERSICON ESCULENTUM Mill. Solanaceae. Tomato.
From Ecuador. Seeds presented by G. M. Dyott, Hacienda Tumbo Grande, Guay-

aquil. Received October 4, 1939.

A wild tomato, collected August 27, 1939, at Km. 14, along the Guayaquil &
Salinas Railway.

134356 to 134363.
From the Philippine Islands. Seeds presented by the Bureau of Plant Industry,

Manila. Received October 10, 1939.

134356. CALAMUS sp. Phoenicaceae. Palm*

Sumulid.

134357. CALAMUS HAENKEANUS Mart. Palm.

Ditaan.

134358. DIOSPYROS DISCOLOR Willd. Diospyraceae. Mabolo.

Camagon. A medium-sized tree with shining leaves 5 to 10 inches long,
pubescent beneath. The velvety, dull-reddish, thin-skinned fruits, 3 inches
long and nearly 4 inches in diameter, have firm, rather dry flesh of rather
indefinite flavor, and 4 to 8 large seeds. Native to the Philippine Islands.

For previous introduction see 133621.

134359. LIVISTONA ROTUNDIFOLIA (Lam.) Mart. Phoenieaceae. Palm.

Anahau. An erect fan-leaved palm with a trunk ultimately about 50 feet
high and 18 inches in diameter. The roundish leaves, with 60 to 80 segments,
are 3 to 5 feet across.

For previous introduction see 108020.

134360. ONCOSPERMA HORRIDUM (Griffith) Scheff. Phoenicaceae. Palm.

Anibong. A very ornamental palm which becomes 80 feet high and grows,
usually, in swampy forests. The trunk is covered with spines, and the few
spreading leaves, 14 to 16 feet long, bear very narrow, acuminate spreading
coriaceous leaflets 2 to 3 feet long. The purplish-black fruit is borne on pendu-
lous spadix branches 2 to 3 feet long. Native to the Bast Indies.

For previous introduction see 51776.

134361. ORMOSIA CALAVENSIS Azaola. Fabaceae.

Bahai. A large tropical tree with unequally pinnate leaves consisting of
7 or 9 ovate leaflets. The violet-colored flowers are followed by small woody
pods containing 2 or 3 coral-pink seeds. Native to the Philippines.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 5

134356 to 134363—Continued
For previous introduction see 101447.

134362. PINAWGA INSIGNIS BeccarL Phoenicaceae. Palm.
Sarauag. A rather small Philippine palm with a slender, smooth trunk

about 6 inches in diameter, graceful feathery leaves, and oval reddish fruits
2 inches in diameter.

For previous introduction see 104354.
134363. TERMINALLY PELLUCIDA Presl. Combretaceae.

Dalinsi. A medium-sized evergreen tree with a trunk about 2 feet thick,
extremely burly, heavy, hard wood, and leathery ovate leaves usually 4 inches
or more in length. Native to the Philippine Islands.

134364. PRUNUS AVIUM L. Amygdalaceae. Mazzard.
From Rumania. Seeds presented by the Director, University Botanic Garden,

Cernauti. Received October 5, 1989.
Locally grown, subspontaneous seeds.

134365 and 134366. PRUNUS MAHALEB L. Amygdalaceae.
) Mahaleb cherry.
From the Netherlands. Seeds presented by the Director, Jardin Botanique de

L'Universite Technique, Delft. Received October 5, 1939.
134365. Seeds from an old tree near the city of Assen, Netherlands.

134366. Seeds collected in the municipal parks in The Hague in August 1939.

134367 and 134368, PHASEOLUS VULGARIS L. Fabaceae. Common bean.
From Australia. Seeds presented by Arthur Yates & Co. Pty., Ltd., Sydney, New

South Wales. Received October 6, 1939.
134367. Emperor William.
134368. Golden Cluster.

134369 to 134374. ORTZA SATIVA L. Poaceae. Rice.
From Peru. Seeds presented by the Lambayeque Experiment Station, Lam-

bayeque. Received October 12, 1939.
134369. Charnock. 134372. Kumara.
134370. Dhairal. 134373. PX8 (8).

134371. Kataktara. 134374. Surjamukhi.

134375 to 134399.
From England. Scions presented by Sir Arthur Hill, Director, Royal Botanic

Gardens, Kew, Surrey. Received October 14, 1939.
134375 to 134396. BEEBEBIS spp. Berberidaceae. Barberry.

134375. BERBEBIS BEBGMANNIAE C. Schneid.

A dense, bushy, evergreen barberry up to 6 feet high, with obovate to oval,
spiny, sinuately serrate leaves up to 2 inches long, yellow flowers in crowded
fascicles, followed by black oval fruits covered with blue-white bloom. Native
to western China.
134376. BEBBERIB BERGMANNIAE vai\ ACANTHOPHYUA C. Schneid.

An evergreen bush up to 6 feet high, with leathery spiny leaves 2 inches
long, and black berries. Native to western China.

For previous introduction see 70966.
134377. BEBBERIS OHILLANENSIS (O. Schneid.) Sprague.

A deciduous barberry 5 to 15 feet high, with entire, narrowly obovate,
short leaves, numerous yellow to pale-orange flowers followed by black fruits
covered with purple bloom. Allied to Berberis montana. Native to the
Andes of Chile and Argentina.



6 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134375 to 134399—Continued
134378. BERBEBIS COMBEBI Sprague and Sandwith.

An evergreen barberry up to 4 feet high, occasionally forming masses 12
feet across, with stout, stiff, hollylike, ovate-orbicular to oval leaves armed
with several large spiny teeth, and usually solitary, fragrant orange-yellow
flowers. Native to the Argentine Andes at about 3,000 feet altitude.
134379. BERBEBIS CONSIMIUS C. Schneid.

A shrub with spiny-dentate, oval-oblong leaves 2 cm. long, and yellow
flowers followed by purple ellipsoid fruits; of unknown origin.

For previous introduction see 66683.
134380. BEBBERIS DEIAVAYI C. Schneid.

A barberry up to 5 feet high, with leathery, ovate to oblong-ovate, spiny,
dentate leaves about 2 inches long and fascicles of small yellow flowers.
Native to Yunnan Province, China at altitudes of 5,000 to 7,500 feet. Allied
to Berheris hookeri.
134381. BERBEBIS DUBIA C. Schneid.

A Chinese shrub with ovate leaves, paler beneath, and with flowers in
short racemes.

For previous introduction see 49927.
134382. BERBEBIS HAKEOIDES (Hook, f.) C. Schneid.

An evergreen barberry up to 12 feet high, with suborbicular, spiny-toothed
leaves, rounded or subcordate at the base, and dense subglobose clusters of
flowers followed by bluish-black fruits. Native to Chile.
134383. BERBEBIS HYPOKERINA Airy-Shaw.

A small, bushy, evergreen barberry, forming spreading clumps of stems
2 to 3 feet high with oblong-elliptic, hollylike leaves which have a silvery-
white undersurface. Closely related to Berberis irmgms. Native to Upper
Burma.
134384. BEBBEBIS INSIGNIS Hook. f. and Thorns.

A handsome, erect bush with very few spines and with large, shining,
hollylike evergreen leaves 3 to 7 inches long. The golden-yellow flowers are
borne in clusters of about 15 and are followed by ovoid black berries. Native
to the eastern Himalayas.
134385. BERBEBIS INTEGERBIMA Bunge.

A Siberian barberry which forms a shrub up to 6 feet high with grayish-
green leaves, dense racemes of small flowers and black fruits.

For previous introduction see 58107.
134386. BERBEBIS KAWAKAMH Hayata.

An erect, much-branched barberry with whorled, leathery, obovate to
lanceolate, spiny leaves up to 2 inches long, yellow flowers 10 to 15 in a
fascicle, followed by black ovoid berries. Native to Taiwan at altitudes of
7,500 to 9,000 feet.
134387. BEBBEBIS KUMAONENSIS C. Schneid.

134388. BEBBEBIS LECOMTEE O. Schneid.

A shrub up to 7 feet high, with slender, yellowish-brown spines % inch
long, thin lanceolate leaves, and small yellow flowers. Native to south-
western China.

For previous introduction see 79003.
134389. BEBBERIS POTANINI Maxim.

A barberry with very spiny, hard, glistening foliage, bearing a multitude
of coral-red berries. The bushes grow from 3 to 5 feet high. Native to
China.

For previous introduction see 40681.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 7

134375 to 134399—Continued
134390. BuRSKias LEUCOCABPA W. W. Smith.

A barberry"6 to 8 feet high with fascicled, oboVate'to elliptic, leathery
leaves 2 to 3 inches long, racemes of about 20 flowers followed by white
fruits* Native to Yunnan Province, China.
134391. BEBBEMS LINEABTFOUA Phil.

A handsome evergreen barberry of loose, erect habit, 4 to 8 feet high,
with entire, linear-oblong to elliptic leaves % to 1% inches long, dark-green,
shining above, and corymbs of 3 to 7 orange to crimson flowers followed by
dark-blue-black fruits. Native to Chile.
134392. X BEBBEEIS LOLOGENSIS Sandwith.

An evergreen shrub described as a hybrid of B&rberiH darwinii and B.
linearifolia.

For previous introduction see 114676
134393. BEEBEBIS MEKONGENSIS W. W. Smith.

A deciduous barberry about 6 feet high, with almost sessile, whorled,
obovate, spiny-dentate leaves about 1 inch long, and dense racemes of ovoid
fruits. Allied to Berberis bradhypoda and B. dasystachya. Native to Yun-
nan Province, China. .
134394. BEEBEBIS MONTANA C. Gay.

A spiny deciduous barberry up to 15 feet high with obovate to oblanceolate
leaves % to 1%, inches long, in clusters of 2 to 7, and yellow or pale-orange
flowers, followed by small, blackish fruits. Native to the Andes of Chile and
Argentina.
134395. BEEBEBIS BUSCIFOIJA Pers.

A shrub with spiny leaves and yellow flowers; native to Argentina.
For previous introduction see 33926.

134396. BEBBEBIS USTEBIANA (O. Schneid.) R. N. Parker.
134397. MAHONIA FORTUNEI (Lindl.) Fedde. Berberidaceae.

An evergreen shrub 5 to 6 feet high with erect, unbranching stems, leaves
6 to 8 inches long with usually 7 linear-lanceolate leaflets about 3 inches long,
and densely crowded yellow flowers in racemes 2 to 3 inches long. Native to
China.
134398. BEEBEBIS NAPAULENSIS (DC.) Spreng. Berberidaceae. Barberry.

An attractive shrub which grows to a good size with stiff, bright-green spiny
leaves, yellow flowers and maroon-colored berries. Native to eastern Asia.

For previous introduction see 73148.
134399. x MAHONIA HETEBOPHYIXA C. Schneid. Berberidaceae.

An evergreen shrub 3 to 6 feet high with pinnate leaves 6 to 12 inches long,
usually with 5 or 7 lanceolate or narrow, oblong, shining green leaflets. A
hybrid of Mahonia aquifolium and fortunei.

134400 and 134401. AMYGDALTJS PERSICA L. Amygdalaceae. Peach.
From California. Plants growing at the United States Plant Introduction

Garden, Chico. Numbered October 18, 1939.
134400. Selection (D. R. 16- T 17) from P. I. 80089.
134401. Selection (D. R. 16- T 18) from P. I. 80089.

134402. CHLORIS GAYANA Kunth. Poaceae. Rhodes grass.
From the Union of South Africa. Seeds presented by H. J. Every, Assistant

Director of Native Agriculture, Pietermaritzburg, Natal. Received October
12, 1939.

For previous introduction see 134235.



8 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134403 and 134404. CROTALARIA spp. Fabaceae.
From Brazil. Seeds presented by Professor F. C. Hoehne, Director of the State

Department of Botany, S&o Paulo. Received October 19, 1939.
134403. CROTALABIA BRACHYSTACHYS Benth.

An erect shrub about 4 feet high with ternate leaves. Native to Brazil,
134404. CBOTALABIA PAULINA Schrank.

A tall shrub native to Sao Paulo, where it grows on poor soil in very dry
localities.

134405 and 134406.
From Palestine. Bulbs purchased from the American Colony Store, Jerusalem.

Received October 21, 1939.
134405. CROCUS GAHXARDOTII (Boiss. and Blanche) Maw. Iridaceae.

A crocus with filiform, later circinnate-recurved, leaves appearing with the
flowers. The perianth tube is slender, pale lilac at the outer face, white at
the inner, twice as long as the limb which is about 1 inch in length. Native
to the eastern Mediterranean region.
134406. TULIPA SHARONENSIS Dinsm. Liliaceae. Tulip.

A stemless tulip about 2 inches across with usually 4 narrow-linear to
lanceolate, wavy, circinnate leaves 4 to 6 inches long, overtopping the solitary
crimson campanulate flower. Similar to Tulipa montana. Native to sandy
localities in the coastal plain of Palestine.

134407. CYNODON DACTTLON (L.) Pers. Poaceae. Bermuda grass.
From the Union of South Africa. Roots presented by John Phillips, Director,

Botanical Research Station, Milner Park, Johannesburg. Received October
21,1939.

Royal Cape. A relatively frost-hardy strain which will endure 15° F. I t is
a rapid spreader and presents an excellent non-nap surface for golf greens.

134408. CALAMUS SEPHONOSPATHUS Mart. Phoenicaceae. Palm.
From the Philippine Islands. Seeds presented by the Director, Bureau of For-

estry, Manila. Received November 7, 1939.

134409 to 134412. ORTZA SATIVA L. Poaceae. Rice.
From India. Seeds presented by B. B. Dane, Officer in Charge, Rice Research

Scheme, Central Provinces, Raipur. Received November 8, 1939.
134409. Dilpasand, No. 1. 134411. Sidtugurmatia, No. 3.

134410. Nungi (E. B. No. 17), No. 2. 134412. Surmatia, No. 4.

134413 and 134414. HIBISCUS. Malvaceae.
From Florida. Plants growing at the United States Plant Introduction Garden,

Coconut Grove. Numbered November 9, 1939,
134413. Toreador. A seedling grown at the Garden from P. I. 55064. The

plant is of very vigorous, upright habit and fairly easy to propagate from
cuttings. The flower is handsome, 6 inches in diameter, pale orange yellow
with a deeper than carmine eye.

134414. Leslie. The flower is salver-shaped, 6 inches in diameter, and the full,
well-rounded petals are Venetian pink faintly flushed along the margin with
chamois, fading into white at the base. The stigmas are scarlet.

134415. SEDUMSP. Crassulaceae.
From Mexico. Plants collected by Cornelius H. Muller, Bureau of Plant Indus-

try, United States Department of Agriculture. Received November 7, 1939.
Collected in Chihuahua, Mexico, October 1939.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 9

134416. ARENGA WIGHTII Griff. Phoenicaceae. Palm.
From Florida. Plants growing at the United States Plant Introduction Garden,

Coconut Grove. Numbered November 10, 1939.
A monoecious palm forming dense clumps with gray trunks 3 to 30 feet high

and 1 foot in diameter; the leaves, 12 to 28 feet long, dark green above and white
beneath, are composed of linear-ensiform, auricled leaflets 1 to 3 ^ feet long;
the pendulous spadices are nearly 4 feet long and the globose fruits are 1 inch in
diameter. Native to the Deccan Peninsula at altitudes of 500 to 3,000 feet.

134417 and 134418. LYCOPERSICON HIRSUTUM Humb. and Bonpl.
Solanaceae. Tomato.

From Ecuador. Seeds presented by G. M. Dyott, through A. T. Nester, American
Consul, Guayaquil. Received November 10, 1939.

Wild tomato seed from the Hacienda Tambo Grande, Km. 38, Ferrocarril a la
Costa, Guayaquil, October 1939.

134417. Fruit greenish yellow with no purple tint, but soft and apparently ripe.

134418. Fruit green with purple lines and flush.

134419. SACCHARUM. Poa^eae. Sugarcane.
From Australia. Cuttings presented by Garage A. Roger, Noumea, New Cale-

donia, through C. Sullivan, Ltd., Sydney. Received November 10, 1939.

134420 to 134438.
From New Zealand. Plants purchased from Arthur Yates & Co., Ltd., Auckland.

Received November 13, 1939.
134420 to 134426. AMYGDALUS PERSICA L. Amygdalaceae. Peach.

134420. Delicious. 134424. Pink Double Flowering.
134421. Golden Beauty. 134425. Scarlet Double Flowering.
134422. Nahuta. 134426. White Double Flowering.

134423. Paragon.

134427 and 134428. AMYGDALUS PEESICA var. NECTAEINA Ait. Nectarine.

134427. Neic Boy. 134428. Twyford Surprise.

134429 to 134432. MALUS SYLVESTEIS Mill. Malaceae. Apple.
134429. Albany Beauty. 134431. MobVs Royal.

134430. Kidd's Orange Red. 134432. Paulin's Beauty.

134433. PBUNUS ARMENIACA L. Amygdalaceae. Apricot.

Roxburgh Red.

134434 to 134437. PRUNUS spp.
134434 and 134435. PRUNUS DOMESTTCA L. Plum.

134434. Golden Prune.
134435. Jenkins Seedling Prune.

134436. PRUNUS.

Christmas Red Plum.
134437. PRUNUS SALICINA Lindl. Japanese plum.

Satsuma Hybrid.

134438. RHEUM RHAPONTICUM L. Polygonaceae. Common rhubarb.
Champion Seedless.

877549



1 0 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134439 and 134440. PRUNUS spp. Amygdalaceae.
From the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics. Seeds presented by the Botanical

Institute, Ashkabad. Received November 8, 1939.
134439. PBUNUS AVIUM L. Mazzard.

134440. PBUNUS MAHALEB L. Mahaleb cherry.

134441. LiLiTJMsp. Liliaceae. Lily.
From Kentucky. Seeds presented by Prof. Frank T. McFarland, University of

Kentucky, Lexington. Received November 16, 1939.
A wild lily collected on Black Mountain, Ky., at about 4,000 feet altitude,

October 1939. The stalks were from 5 to 7 feet tall with from 8 to 15 seed pods
on each stalk; the bulbs are 2 to 3 inches in diameter. Flowers not seen.

134442. TRITICUM AESTIVUM L. Poaceae. Common wheat.
From India. Seeds presented by Dr. Mary an Singh, Punjab. Received Novem-

ber 16,1939.

134443 to 134455.
From the Netherlands. Plants purchased from Felix & Dykhus, Boskoop. Re-

ceived November 20, 1939.
134443 to 134445. ASTEB spp. Asteraceae.

134443 and 134444. X ASTEB FBIKABTI Silva Tarouca and C. Schneid.
Said to be a globular plant 2 to 3 feet high with very large sky-blue

flowers having orange-yellow centers. It flowers from August to November.
For previous introduction see 97988.

134445. ASTEB THOMSONI C. B. Clarke.

A laxly branched perennial aster with slender, erect, flexuous hairy stems
up to 3 feet high; broad-ovate, coarsely toothed leaves 2 to 4 inches long,
almost clasping at the base; and solitary flower heads about 2 inches across
with numerous reddish-purple rays. Native to the Himalayan region at
altitudes of 7,000 to 10,000 feet.

134446 and 134447. X DEUTZIA CABNEA (Lemoine) Render. Hydrangeaceae.
A hybrid (Deutzia rosea var. ffrandifloraxsieholdiana) with ovate to oblong-

ovate leaves up to 2 inches long and loose upright panicles of flowers, pink
outside and nearly 1 inch across.
134448 and 134449. DEUTZIA SCABBA Thunb. Fuzzy deutzia.

For previous introduction see 132367.
134450. DEUTZIA SCABBA var. OANDIDISSIMA Render.

For previous introduction see 132313.
134451. X DEUTZIA LEMOINEI Lemoine.

An upright shrub up to 8 feet high with lanceolate leaves 1 ^ to 4 inches
long, and pure-white flowers % inch across in erect panicles or corymbs up to
3 inches long.
134452. DEUTZIA SCABBA Thunb. Fuzzy deutzia.

Var. Orenata.

134453 ta 134455. X PHILADELPHUS LEMOINEI Lemoine. Hydrangeaceae.
Lemoine mockorange.

134453. Var. Madame Lemoine. 134455. Var. Nue'e.
134454. Var. Mer de Glace.

134456. SOLANUM TUBEROSUM L. Solanaceae. Potato.
From the Philippine Islands. Tubers presented by Dr. Hilarion S, Silayan,

Director of Plant Industry, Bureau of Plant Industry, Manila. Received
November 21, 1939.

Bagnio Selection No. 1.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 3 1 , 1 9 3 9 1 1

134457 to 134466.
From the Netherlands. Bulbs purchased from C. G. van Tubergen, Haarlem.

Received November 21, 1939.
134457. BEAVOA GEMINIFLOBA Lex. Amaryllidaceae.

A Mexican amaryllid with slender stems 1 to 2 feet high, erect, smooth,
linear leaves, mostly basal, and paired, orange-colored or reddish flowers on a
slender, terminal raceme.
134458 to 134460. HAEMANTHUS spp. Amaryllidaceae.

134458. X HAEMANTHUS ANDBOMEDA Laplace.

A very handsome hybrid (Haemanthus katherinae X magnificus) with
light-green leaves 18 inches long by 4 inches wide and a large rounded umbel
of small reddish-orange flowers.
134459. HAEMANTHUS NATALENSIS Pappe.

A haemanthus with 8 or 9 membranous, bright-green leaves more than 1 foot
long, the lower ones spotted on the back with red brown. The small flowers,
in a very dense globular mass 3 to 4 inches in diameter surrounded by several
large deep-purple bracts, are obscured by the long scarlet filaments and
bright-yellow anthers. Native to South Africa.

For previous introduction see 130722.
134460. HAEMANTHUS.

King Albert.
134461. HIPPEASTBUM. Amaryllidaceae.

Var. Aokermanni. A hybrid with characters that suggest Hippeastrum
a/ulicwm.

134462. HIPPEASTBUM PBOCEBUM (Duchartre) Lem.

A Brazilian hippeastrum with numerous falcate, sword-shaped leaves 2 to 3
feet long and 4 to 12 lilac flowers in an umbel.
134463. HYMENOCAIJJS. Amaryllidaceae.

Var. Daphne,
134464. LiTTONiA MODESTA Hook. f. Melanthiaceae.

Keiti. A tuberous-rooted climbing vine, resembling Gloriosa.
For previous introduction see 133411.

134465. SANDEBSONIA AUBANTIACA Hook. Melanthiaceae.

A South African tuberous plant with simple, erect, terete, leafy stems up to
1% feet high, clasping, lanceolate, narrow acuminate, subdistichous leaves 2
to 4 inches long and pendulous, showy, orange, globose-campanulate flowers
about 1 inch long and solitary in the leaf axils.
134466. FEBBABIA UNDULATA L. Iridaceae.

A South African plant about 1 foot high that grows like the blackberry-lily,
with basal ensiform leaves more than 1 foot long. The starry, dull, olive-green,
velvety, blotched-purple flowers last but a day.

134467 to 134475. KuBusspp. Kosaceae.
From South America. Seeds presented by Dr. T. H. Goodspeed, University of

California Botanical Garden Expedition to the Andes. Received November
17, 1939.

134467. RUBUS sp.

No. 10033. U. C. B. G. 39/1063. December 5, 1938. From Peru, Departa-
mento Cajamarca, Province Hualgayoc, southeast of Chota about 10 km. on
Bambamarca trail at 2,700 m. altitude. A shrub averaging 2.5 m.; canes
medium* spiny, flowers usually rose when young, later white; fruit said to be
eaten but not prized.



12 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134467 to 134475—Continued
134468. RUBUS sp.

No. 9915. U. C. B. G. 39/1052. November 9, 1938. From Peru, Departa-
mento Huanuco, Carpish, at 2,850 m. altitude at the edge of forest in clay
subsoil. A perennial herb over 1 m. high; flowers dark-rose; sepals with dark-
purple hairs on outside; fruits dull black, not of good flavor.

134469. RUBUS sp.

No. 10649. U. C. B. G. 39/2010. February 15, 1939. From Peru, Departa-
mento Apurimac, Province Abancay, Upper Rio Marino Valley, along stream
at 2,600 m. altitude. Shrub 3 m. high; flowers white with green stamens;
fruit black, of average sweetness. The old stems are very dark brown, hirsute,
unarmed.
134470. RUBUS sp.

No. 10622. U. C. B. G. 39/2011. February 12, 1939. From Peru, Departa-
mento Apurimac, Province Abancay, Ampuy, in forest, near stream, moist
humus in gravelly soil, at 3,200 m. altitude. A shrub up to 2.5 m. high; fruit
not ripe, red turning black; flowers not seen; stems beset, even when very
old, with capitate hairs which are not glutinous.

134471. RUBUS sp.

No. 10965. U. C. B. G. 39/2012. March 18, 1939. From Peru, Departa-
mento Junin, Province Tarma, between Palca and Garpapata, in shrubland,
red clay soil, among boulders at 2,900 m. altitude. Shrub about 2 m. high;
fruit of average sweetness and flavor; flowers not seen.

134472. RUBUS sp.

No. 10278. U. C. B. G. 39/2086. January 8, 1939. From Peru, Departa-
mento Huancavelica, Salcabamba, in gravelly shrubland at 3,250 m. altitude.
A shrub with weak stems 2 m. long; stamens with anthers and corolla peach-
blossom pink; styles red; fruit 4 to 20 druplets on a single fruit, black when
ripe, sour, not agreeable; seeds large, elliptical, coarsely reticulate. Even
old stems remain pubescent.
134473. RUBUS sp.

No. 10289. U. C. B. G. 39/2087. January 8, 1939. From Peru, Departa-
mento Huanuco, Quebrada, south of Salcabamba, in open shrub wood in loam
at 3,300 m. altitude. A shrub up to 1% m. high; flowers with rose-colored
petals shorter than the calyx; fruit over 1 inch long, conical, like a large
strawberry, bright red, raspberry flavor but not sweet.

134474. RUBUS sp.

No. 11495. U. C. B. G. 39/2135. April 21, 1939. From Peru, Departamento
Lima, Province Huarochiri, Santa Eulalia valley, in shrubland at 1,200 m. alti-
tude. Old canes unarmed, twigs with abundant bristles; flowers white, rela-
tively small; ripe fruits have agreeable, somewhat sweet taste.
134475. RUBUS sp.

No. 25377. U. C. B. G. 39/2418. April 15, 1939. From Bolivia, Departa-
mento La Paz, Province Yungas, near Unduavi; in underbrush along roadside
in shade of large trees on slope at 3,000 m. altitude. Shrub, bush or vine 2
to 2.5 m. high with many sharp hooked thorns; fruit dark red to black.

134476 to 134481. VACCINTUM spp. Vacciniaceae.
From England. Plants, cuttings, and seeds presented by the Director, Royal

Horticultural Society, Wisley, Ripley, Surrey. Received November 21, 1939.
Unless otherwise mentioned, this material was received as plants.
134476. VACCINIUM BRACTEATUM Thunb.

An evergreen shrub 3 to 5 feet high with remotely serrulate elliptic leaves
1 to 3 inches long and leafy bracted racemes of reddish flowers followed by
red fruits which are said to be edible. Native to China and Japan.

For previous introduction see 85740.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 3 1 , 1939 1 3

134476 to 134481—Continued
134477. VACCINIUM GIAUCOALBUM Hook. f.

A shrub, native to the Sikkim Himalayas between 9,000 and 10,000 feet
altitude. The leathery, oblong, ovate leaves, 2 to 3 inches long, are mucronate-
serrate and are white beneath. The small, pink-tinged, white flowers, in
racemes 3 inches long, are subtended by large white bracts which persist until
the fruits are ripe.

For previous introduction see 102784.
134478. VACCINIUM FLOEIBUNDUM H. B. K.

A slender shrub, native to Ecuador between 10,000 and 12,000 feet. I t
sometimes becomes 6 feet high, with very small elliptic to ovate-acute finely
serrate leaves. The edible fruit is roundish, about % inch in diameter,,
glaucous blue, juicy, subacid, and contains several very small seeds. It greatly
resembles some of the blueberries of the United States. Received as Vac-
oinivm mortinia which is now referred to the above.

For previous introduction see 54281.
134479. VACCINIUM MOUPINENSE Franch.

A shrub 2 to 4 feet high with small obovate to oblong-obovate glossy, green
leaves and racemes of rose-pink flowers followed by small deep purple or
black fruits. Related to Vaccinium numrmilaria. Native to western China.
134480 and 134481. VACCINIUM PADIFOLIUM Smith.

A shrub or small tree with ovate to oval leaves 1 to 2*4 inches long, dark
green above, and racemes of dull-yellow flowers tinged with purple, followed
by blueberries % or % inch across. Native to Madeira.

134480. Received as plants and cuttings.
134481. Received as seeds.

134482 to 134518. TRITICUM AESTIVUM L. Poaceae. Common wheat.
From Australia. Seeds presented by H. Wenholz, Director of Plant Breeding,

New South Wales Department of Agriculture, Sydney, New South Wa/fi8.
Received November 21, 1939.

134482. Acme X Waratah 8. 201.

134483. Aleppo 11 X Giza 4. II 88-80. 0588.
134484. Aleppo 11 X Haurani. II 88-79.
134485. Aleppo 8 X Heite. II 88-82. 0564.
134486. Aleppo 8 X Palestine 2. II 88-^81.

134487. Aziziah X Heite. II 88-77. 0549.
134488. Aziziah X Haurani No. 2. II 88-78. 0552.
134489. BoUn Gaya BoUn 8. 208.
134490. Eureka 8. 216.
134491. Federation X Webster 8. 205.
134492. Giza 4 X Heiti. II 88-74. 0540.
134493. Giza 4 X Palestine 2. II 88-78. $537.
134494. Haurani X Benatore Oapelli. II 88-88.
134495. Haurani X Aleppo 8. II 88-84.
134496. Heite x India 808. II 88-75.
134497. Heite X Pradas II 38-76. i
134498. Hope X Curraioa X Dundee 8. 207.
134499. Hope X King 8. 296. $
134500. Hofed I. 8. 208. # 3
134501. Kenya Gular 8. 209. 1?



14 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134482 to 134518—Continued
134502. Marquille X Waratah 8. 211.

134503. Minflor 8. 214.
134504. Steinwedel X T. timopheevi 8. 990.
134505. 8teinwedel X T. timopheevi 8. 987.
134506. Steinwed-el X T. timopheevi 8. 1008.
134507. Thatcher 8. 71.
134508. Female No. 73.
134509. Female No. 7Jf.
134510. Female No. 75.
134511. Female No. 76.
134512. Female No. 77.
134513. Female No. 78.
134514. Female No. 80.
134515. Female No. 81.
134516. Female No. 82.

134517. Female No. 88.

134518. Female No. 84.

134519 and 134520. PENNTSETUM CLANDESTINUM Hochst. Poaceae.
Kikuyu grass.

From England. Seeds presented by the Director, Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew,
Surrey. Received November 22, 1939.

A rapid-growing perennial stoloniferous grass, native to South Africa where
it is considered valuable drought-resistant summer pasture.

134519. Kal>ete Eco-Type. 134520. Ronffai Eco-Type.
For previous introduction see 75920.

134521 to 134559.
From Mexico and Texas. Seeds collected by Cornelius H. Muller, Bureau of

Plant Industry, United States Department of Agriculture. Received No-
vember 22, 1939.

134521. BITMELIA sp. Sapotaceae.
No. 3716. From La Morita, 60 miles west of Oasas Grandes, Chihuahua,

Mexico, October 11,1939. A shrub up to 30 feet high with small fruits % inch
in diameter, dark blue to black. Found on rocky stream banks.
134522. CAEICA PAPAYA L. Papayaceae. Papaya.

No. 2634. August 13, 1939. From the market in Monterrey, Nuevo Le6n,
Mexico, but said to have been grown in Tampico, Mexico. Fruit about 12
inches long; flesh yellow and about 1% inches thick.
134523. CEEBA ACTJMINATA (S. Wats.) Rose. Bombaceae. Pochote.

No. 3626. A close relative of the kapok tree, Ceiba pentandra. A large or
medium-sized tree with a spiny trunk, compound leaves, and hard oblong fruits
about 7 inches long which contain a whitish down, used for stuffing pillows,
life preservers, and for making candlewicks. Native to western and southern
Mexico.

For previous introduction see 97537.
134524. CLTTORIA sp. Fabaceae.

No. 2792. August 17, 1939. From La Trinidad, Nuevo Leo*n, Mexico. An
erect or prostrate vine from a perennial root-stock; the light-blue flowers are
in. clusters.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 3 1 , 1939 1 5

134521 to 134559—Continued
134525 to 134530. CBOTON spp. Euphorbiaceae.

134525 and 134526. CBOTON FBUTICULOSUS Engelm.
134525. No. 2663. August 11,1939. From Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. Common

on open and shady situations on the lower and middle slopes.
134526. No. 3157. September 6, 1939. From Sierra de la Madera, Cafion

del Pajarito, Coahuila, Mexico. Found along arroyo banks. A smaU
aromatic, densely-tomentose shrub 3 to 5 feet high with long-petiolate,
ovate or deltoid-ovate leaves 1 to 4 inches long. Native to northern
Mexico and the adjacent United States.

134527. CBOTON NEOMEXIOANUS MueU. Arg.

No. 3749. From desert flats west of the Chisos Mountains, Brewster County,
Tex., October 19, 1939. A shrubby croton up to 4 or 5 feet high with
lanceolate to elliptic leaves % to 2 inches long. The root bark is said to be
used as a purgative. Native to northern Mexico and adjacent United States.
134528. CBOTON sp.

No. 2601. From Melon, Tex., August 8,1939. A large annual or biennial
woody herb; principal pigeon food for south and central Texas.
134529. CBOTON sp.

No. 3638. October 5, 1939. From El Rio Bonito, Sonora, Mexico. A
shrub up to 3 feet high with white flower clusters.
134530. CBOTON sp

No. 3687. October 7, 1939. From El Rio Bonito, Sonora, Mexico. A
shrub 7 feet high.

134531. DIOSPYBOS TEXANA Scheele. Diospyraceae. Persimmon.
No. 3102. August 31, 1939. From Puerta de San Lazaro, Coahuila, Mexico.

A large shrub or small tree, with obovate leaves, which fruits abundantly.
The fruit is of pleasant flavor but only moderately fleshy.

For previous introduction see 90875.
134532. EHBETIA ANACUA (Teran and Berland.) Johnst. Boraginaceae.

No. 3750. June 1939. From Cuero, De Witt County, Tex. Anaqua; man-
zartillo. A shrub or tree up to 50 feet high, native to northern Mexico and
southern Texas. The thick, oblong, scabrous leaves are 1 to 4 inches long.
The small, white, fragrant flowers are borne profusely and are followed by
sweet, edible, yellow fruits about *4 inch in diameter. The wood is used for
tool handles and wheel spokes, and in Texas the tree is used as an ornamental.

For previous introduction see 103406.
134533. EBYNGIUM sp. Apiaceae.

No. 3365. September 20, 1939. From hills about Los Tres Ojitos, 12 miles
east of San Antonio, Chihuahua, Mexico. An herb with blue inflorescences.
134534. FOBESTTEBA NEOMEXICANA A. Gray. Oleaceae.
134535. HIBISCUS CABDIOPHYIXUS A. Gray. Malvaceae.

No. 3147. September 3, 1939. From the Valle de Bocatoche, Coahuila,
Mexico. An herb or shrub 1 to 2 feet high with rounded-cordate, sinuate
leaves and crimson flowers over 1 inch long. Native to northern Mexico and
Texas.
134536. HIBISCUS DENUDATUS Benth.

No. 3336. Fr&m 31 miles southeast of Jimenez, Chihuahua, Mexico. A
tufted shrubby perennial 1 to 2 feet high with thick ovate, serrulate leaves and
lavender-purple flowers. Native to the southwestern United States and
Mexico.



16 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134521 to 134559—Continued
134537. LONIOEKA ALBIFLORA var. DUMOSA (A. Gray) Render. Caprifoliaceae.

No. 3307. September 14, 1939. From the Cafion de San Salvador, Sierra
Mojada, Mexico. A vine to 10 feet long found sprawling over shrubs, in moist
shaded arroyos of the high canyons.
134538. MONABDA PRINGLEI Fernald. Menthaceae.

No. 2874. August 20, 1939. On the trail from La Trinidad to Sierra de la
Cebolla, Nuevo Letfn, Mexico. A handsome herbaceous perennial with simple
stems about 3 feet high, thin lanceolate leaves 3 to 4 inches long and terminal
clusters of 12 to 15 flowers. The vermilion corollas are less than 2 inches
long, with a slender long-exserted tube tapering gradually to the curved throat.
Related to Monarda didyma. Native to Mexico.
134539 to 134541. NICOTIANA TABACUM L. Solanaceae. Common tobacco.

Collected October 5 and 6, 1939, about La Nopalera, El Rio Bonito, Sonora,
Mexico.

134539. No. 3641. The most commonly planted type. The plants become 4
feet tall.

134540. No. 3642. A long-leafed form of No. 3641 [P. I. 134539].
134541. No. 3671. Tabaco aromatico.
134542. PENSTEMON cAMPANULATus (Cav.) Willd. Scrophulariaceae.

Beardtongue.
No. 2894. August 21, 1939. From the upper west slopes of Sierra de la

Cebolla, Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A plant, with purple flowers, which seeds
abundantly.
134543. PHYSAUS IXOCARPA Brot. Solanaceae. Tomatillo.

No. 2692. August 1.3, 1939. From the market in Monterrey, Nuevo Le6n,
Mexico.

For previous introduction see 91541.
134544. PSIDIUM GUAJAVA L. Myrtaceae. Guava.

No. 2693. August 13, 1939. From the market at Monterrey, Nuevo Leon,
Mexico. Fruit green, about 2 inches in diameter.
134545. RHUS MICROPHYLLA Engelm. Anacardiaceae.

No. 3008. August 29, 1939. From the Larrea-Flourensia Desert, Coahuila,
Mexico. A densely branched shrub up to 8 feet high with small oblong to
oval leaflets and red fruit. Native to northern Mexico and the adjacent United
States.
134546. RHUS TRILOBATA Nutt. Anacardiaceae.

No. 3489. September 25, 1939. From the Cafion Huahuatan, 10 miles south-
east of Madera, Chihuahua, Mexico. An upright shrub 2 to 6 feet high. The
leaves are composed of 3 crenately lobed leaflets and the inconspicuous yellow
flowers are followed by short panicles of small bright-red fruits. Native to
Canada and the northern United States.

For previous introduction see 77596.
134547 to 134550. SALVIA spp. Menthaceae.

134547. SALVIA REGLA Cav.

No. 2883. August 20, 1939. From the upper slopes of the Sierra de la
Cebolla, Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A shrub up to 6 feet high with obtuse, coarsely
crenate, green leaves and scarlet flowers about 2 inches long in axils or in
short racemes. Native to northern Mexico.
134548. SALVIA GREGGII A. Gray.

No. 2600. From San Antonio, Texas. A shrub up, to 3 feet high with
oblong entire leaves y2 inch long and red or purplish-red, autumn flowers 1
inch long in racemes up to 4 inches long. Native to Mexico.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 3.1, 1939 17

134521 to 134559—Continued
134549. SALVIA TEXANA (Scheel) Torr.

No. 2622. August 10, 1939. Collected 7 miles south of Sabinas Hidalgo,
Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A perrennial herb up to 1% feet high with sessile,
lanceolate leaves and blue flowers about 1 inch long. Native to Texas.
134550. SALVIA GBAHAMI Benth.

No. 2889. August 21, 1939. From the upper west slopes of the Sierra
de la Cebolla, Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A Mexican shrub up to 3 feet high
with oval, nearly entire leaves 1 inch long and racemes of showy red flowers.

134551 and 134552. SCUTELLARIA SUFFRUTESCENS S. Wats. Menthaceae.
A much-branched woody scutellaria about 6 inches high with entire, oblong-

ovate leaves less than y2 inch long and solitary axillary flowers having narrow-
tubula'r corollas % inch long, greenish yellow tinged with red. Native to
northern Mexico.

134551. No. 2667. August 11,1939. From the Canon Diente, near Monterrey,
Nuevo Le6n, Mexico.

134552. No. 2811. August 18,1939. From La Trinidad, Nuevo Le6n, Mexico.
134553. SMILAX sp. Smilacaceae.

No. 2967. August 24, 1939. From the trail between Portrero, Kedondo, and
Las Aguntas, Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A vine up to 30 feet long, common in moist
arroyos.
134554. SABACHA PROCXJMBENS (Cav.) Ruiz and Pav. Solanaceae.

No. 3385. September 20, 1939. From La Junta, Chihuahua, Mexico. A
weed found growing in corn fields. The flower clusters are ivory followed by
dark-blue to black edible fruits.
134555 to 134557. VITIS spp. Vitaceae. Grape.

134555. VITIS sp.

No. 2650. August 11, 1939. From the Cafion Diente, near Monterrey,
Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A small vine climbing over bushes, found in oak and
hickory forest
134556. VITIS sp.

No. 3154. September 6, 1939. From the Cafion del Pajarito, Sierra de la
Madera, Coahuila, Mexico. A vine 15 feet long, sprawling over shrubs in
dry arroyos becoming larger in more moist habitats.
134557. VITIS sp.

No. 3486. September 24, 1939. From the Canon Huahuatan, 10 miles
southeast of Madera, Chihuahua, Mexico. A bushy or trailing vine up to
10 feet in height; common along arroyos and open pine and oak forest.

134558. ZINNIA MULTIFLORA L. Asteraceae.

No. 3350-A. September 20, 1939. From the hills about Los Tres Ojitos,
20 miles west of Carritas, Chihuahuar, Mexico. Flowers red, ray florets per-
sistent and fading but little with age; shade tolerant.

For previous introduction see 123843.
134559. PISTACIA MEXICANA H. B. K. Anacardiaceae.

No. 2970. From the trail between Portrero Redondo and Las Ajuntas,
Nuevo Le6n, Mexico. A shrub 15 feet high with purplish-red fruit.

For previous introduction see 127855.

134560. PHOENIX SPINOSA Schum. Phoenicaceae.
From Africa. Seeds collected by Harold A. Royer, of Ames, Iowa. Received

November 20, 1939.
Wild dates collected on a plateau at 4,000 feet altitude, near Jos, northern

Nigeria.
For previous introduction see 118396.



18 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134561. LTTITUM PHILLPPINENSE Baker. Liliaceae. Benguet lily.
Prom the Philippine Islands. Seeds presented by H. S. Silayan, Director of

Plant Industry, Bureau of Plant Industry, Manila. Received November 22,
1939.

A semihardy Philippine lily with a slender green stem, sometimes purple dotted,
1 or 2 feet high, 30 to 40 narrow horizontal, recurved leaves 3 to 5 inches long,
and delicately fragrant, waxy, pure-white flowers 8 inches long, tinged with
green near the base, with yellow anthers. This species is best suited for pot
culture in cold regions.

For previous introduction see 58964.

134562 to 134574, SOLANUM TUBEROSUM L. Solanaceae. Potato.
From the Netherlands. Tubers presented by the Adjutant Secretary, General

Netherlands Inspection Service, Wageningen. Received December 1, 1939.
134562. Eigenheirner. 134569. Record.
134563. Erdgold. 134570. Robusta.
134564. Gladstone. 134571. Thorbecke.
134565. Gloria. . 134572. Triumf.
134566. Hellena. 134573. Ultimus.
134567. Iduna. 134574. Voran.
134568. Matador.

134575 to 134595. MALUS spp. Malaceae.

From Canada. Scions presented by W. N. Kerr, Assistant in Horticulture,
Department of Agriculture, Dominion Experimental Farms, Morden, Mani-
toba. Received December 1, 1939.

134575 to 134577. MALUS.

134575. Anaros.
134576. Beauty.
134577. Bedford.

134578 and 134579. MALUS STLVESTRIS Mill. Apple.

134578. Blushed Calville.
134579. Breakey.

134580 and 134581. MALUS.

134580. Florence.
134581. Garnet.

134582 to 134585. MALUS STLVESTRIS Mill. Apple.

134582. Jethro. 134584. Manitoba Spy.
134583. Manitoba. 134585. Mantet.

134586. MALUS.

Mecca.
134587 to 134590. MALUS STLVESTWS Mill. Apple.

134587. Mount. 134589. Watts.
134588. Pine Grove Red. 134590. Waukon.

134591 to 134595. MALUS.

134591. Hybrid Crab—Beyer No. 12. 134594. Hybrid Crab—Toba.
134592. Hybrid Crab—Rescue. 134595. Hybrid Crab—Trail.
134593. Hybrid Crab—Rosilda.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31 ,1939 19

134596. TRITICUM DURUM var. FERE-ALEXANDRINUM Jacub. and Nikol.
Poaceae. Wheat.

From the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics. Seeds presented by G. Grossman,
Chief, Bureau of Plant Industry, Leningrad. Received December 4, 1939.

Originally from Syria. A smooth-awned wheat.
For previous introduction see 115855.

134597. PHOENIX STLVESTRIS (L.) Koxb. Phoenica^eae.
Indian date palm.

From Hawaii. Seeds presented by L. W. Bryan, Department of Forestry, Hilo,
• through the Fairchild Garden, Coconut Grove, Fla. Received in November

1939. Numbered in December 1939.
For previous introduction see 124801.

134598. OLEA sp. Oleaceae. Olive.

From India. Seeds presented by Captain A. E. G. Davy, Assistant Political
Agent, Fort Sandeman, Zhob, Baluchistan. Received November 29, 1939.

Wild olives which grow under very dry conditions and great range of annual
temperature.

134599 and 134600.
From Germany. Seeds presented by Dr. Willmar Schwabe, Director of the

Botanical Garden, Leipzig. Received November 29, 1939.
134599. PBUNUS AVIUM L. Amygdalaceae. Sweet cherry.
134600. PBUNUS MAHALEB L. Mahaleb cherry.

134601 and 134602. AVENA SATIVA L. Poaceae. Oats.
From Scotland. Seeds presented by William Robb, Scottish Society for Research

in Plant Breeding, Craigs House, Corstorphlne, Edinburgh. Received
December 9, 1939.

134601. No. 289-5-A-1-C-2-A.

134602. No. 289-5-A-1-C-2-C.

134603. DiospYRossp. Diospyraceae.
From Maryland. Plants growing at the United States Plant Introduction Gar-

den, Glenn Dale. Received December 26,1934. Numbered in December 1939.

134604 and 134605.
From England. Seeds purchased from Gartons, Ltd., Warrington. Received

December 12,1939.
134604. AVENA SATIVA L. Poaceae. Oats.

Royal Scot, a new white oat.
134605. SECALE CEBEALE L. Poaceae. Rye.

Re-Selected Qiant Large-Grained Winter rye.

134606. PTRTJS COMMUNIS L. Malaceae. Common pear.
From Iowa. Scions presented by H. L. Lantz, Agricultural Experiment Station,

Ames. Received December 13, 1939.

Tioma pear. Originally from Manchuria.

134607 to 134666.
From Afghanistan. Seeds collected by W. V. Harlan, collaborator, Bureau of

Plant Industry, United States Department of Agriculture. Received Novem-
ber 25,1939.

134607. AEGILOPS sp. Poaceae.
September 2, 1939. Collected south of Khanabad at 4,000 feet altitude.



20 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134607 to 134666—Continued
134608. AEGILOPS sp.

September 10, 1939. From dry hills south of Tashkurghan at 3,000 feet alti-
tude. Mixed sample.
134609. AGBOPYBON sp. Poaceae.

September 10, 1939. From dry hills south of Tashkurghan at 3,000 feet
altitude.
134610. AGEOPYBON sp.

September 2, 1939. From a dry gulch south of Khanabad at 4,000 feet
altitude.
134611. AXLIUM sp. Liliaceae.

July 27,1939. From a rocky canyon above Sari Chasma at 8,000 feet altitude.
134612. ALOPECUBUS sp. Poaceae.

July 25,1939. From Sari Chasma in a wet field at 7,000 feet altitude.
134613. AMYGDALTJS COMMUNIS L. Amygdalaceae. Almond.
134614. ANDBOPOGON sp. Poaceae.

From Sari Chasma.
134615. ASTBAGALUS sp. Fabaceae.

July 27, 1939. From the hills above Sari Chasma at 8,500 feet altitude.
134616. AVENA sp. Poaceae.

From an irrigated field for hay at Sari Chasma at 7,000 feet altitude.
134617. BELLEVALIA sp. Liliaceae.
134618 to 134621. BBOMUS spp. Poaceae. Bromegrass.

134618. BBOMUB sp.

September 2, 1939. From a dry gulch south of Khanabad at 4,000 feet
altitude.
134619. BBOMUS sp.

From Bandi Amir, in dry-land barley at 9,000 feet altitude.
134620. BBOMUS sp.

July 27, 1939. From hiUs above Sari Chasma at 9,000 feet altitude.
134621. BBOMUS sp.

September 5, 1939. From dry hills north of Maimana at over 1,000 feet
altitude.

134622 and 134623. CITBULLUS VULOABIS Schrad. Cucurbitaceae. Watermelon.
134622. September 9, 1989. From Mazar-i-Sherib at 1,000 feet altitude. A

melon with pink to yellow flesh.
134623. September 9, 1939. From Tashkurghan at 1,000 feet altitude. A

melon with red flesh.
134624. CUOUMIS MELO L. Cucurbitaceae. Muskmelon,

September 7, 1939. From Sari-pul at 2,000 feet altitude. A long, spotted
melon.

134625 and 134626. ELYMUS spp. Poaceae. Wild-rye.
July 27, 1939. From the hills above Sari Chasma between 8,000 and 9,000

feet altitude.
134625. ELYMUS sp.

134626. ELYMUS sp.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31 , 193 9 2 1

134607 to 134666—Continued
134627. FESTUCA sp. Poaceae.

July 25, 1939. From Sari Chasma at 7,000 feet altitude, in a medium wet
situation.
134628. FESTUCA sp.

July 27, 1939. From a dry hillside, between 7,000 and 10,000 feet altitude.
134629. GOSSYPIUM. Malvaceae. Cotton.

September 10,1989. From Tashkurghan at 1,000 feet altitude.
134630 to 134638. HOEDEUM spp. Poaceae. Barley.

134630. HORDEUM BULBOSUM L.

Wild barley from south of Khanabad. September 1939.
134631. HOBDEUM DISTICHON L.

From south of Khanabad, September 1939, at 4,000 feet altitude. Two-
rowed wild barley.
134632. HOBDEUM VULGARE L.

From the Nil Pass (alkali flat) at 10,000 feet altitude.
134633. HORDEUM VULGARE L.

From Sari Chasma at 8,000 feet altitude. Six-rowed barley, blue, very
short. Collected in July 1939.
134634. HORDEUM VULGARE L.

July 25,1939. From Sari Chasma at 7,000 feet altitude. A mixed sample
of barley (threshed).
134635. HORDEUM VULGARE L.

From the bazar at Acksheh at 1,000 feet altitude. Threshed barley.
134636. HORDEUM VULGARE L.

From Bandi-amir at 9,000 feet altitude.
134637. HORDEUM MURINUM L.

September 5,1939. Wild barley from dry hills north of Maimana, at 1,000
feet altitude.
134638. HORDEUM GUSSONEANUM Parl. •

September 2, 1939. Grass collected south of Khanabad.
134639. KoELERiA sp. Poaceae. Grass.

September 5, 1939. From dry hills north of Maimana at over 1,000 feet
altitude.
134640 and 134641. LINUM USITATISSIMUM L. Linaceae. Flax.

134640. September 5, 1939. From north of Maimana at 1,000 feet altitude.
Dry-land flax.

134641. September 1939. From south of Tashkurghan at 2,000 feet altitude.
134642. MELICA sp. Poaceae. Grass.

July 25, 1939. Collected along a stone wall at the edge of a field in Sari
Chasma at over 8,000 feet altitude.
134643. ORYZOPSIS sp. Poaceae. Grass.

July 27, 1939. From hills above Sari Chasma at 8,000 feet altitude.
134644. PHLEUM sp. Poaceae. Grass.

September 10, 1939. From dry hills south'of Tashkurghan at 3,000 feet
altitude.
134645. PHLEUM sp. Poaceae. Grass.

September 5, 1939. From dry hiUs north of Maimana at over 1,000 feet
altitude.



2 2 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134607 to 134666—Continued
134646. PISUM SATIVUM L. Fabaceae. Pea.

134647 to 134649. POA spp. Poaceae. Grass.
134647 and 134648. POA BULBOSA L.

134647. September 3, 1939. From near Kunduz at over 2,000 feet altitude.
A short-grass plant.

134648. September 2, 1939. A short grass from a dry hillside at Pul-i-
humbri between 4,000 and 5,000 feet altitude.

134649. POA sp.
July 25, 1939. From a wet field near Sari Chasma at 7,000 feet altitude.

134650. RHEUM sp. Polygonaceae. Rhubarb,
July 27, 1939. Wild rhubarb from the hills above Sari Chasma between

8,000 and 9,000 feet altitude.
134651. RUMEX sp. Polygonaceae.

July 27,1939. From Sari Chasma. A plant used as forage.
134652. SESAMUM INDICUM L. Pedaliaceae. Sesame.

September 7, 1939. From an irrigated valley south of Tagau-shireen at
1,200 feet altitude.
134653. SETABIA VIBIDIS (L.) Beauv. Poaceae. Graee.

July 30, 1939. From an irrigated field above Sari Chasma at 8,000 feet
altitude.
134654. SETABIA sp. Grass,

August 31, 1939. A foxtail grass from the Ghorband Valley at 9,000 feet
altitude.
134655 and 134656. STTPA spp. Poaceae. Grass.

July 27, 1939. From dry hillsides above Sari Chasma at 8,000 feet altitude.
134655. STIPASP.

134656. STIPA sp.

134657 to 134663. TBITICUM AESTIVTJM L. Poaceae. Common wheat.
134657. August 31,1939. Irrigated wheat from the Ghorband Valley at 9,000

feet altitude.
134658. August 31,1939. Irrigated wheeat from the Ghorband Valley at 9,000

feet altitude.
134659. August 31, 1939. From the Ghorband Pass at 10,000 feet altitude;

not irrigated, and grown at high altitude only.
134660. Dry-land wheat from Sang Charah, at 3,000 feet altitude.
134661. September 5,1939. Dry-land wheat from steep hills east of Maimana

at 1,500 feet altitude.
134662. September 1939. South of Khanabad at 1,000 feet altitude.
134663. August 31, 1939. From the top of the Ghorband Pass at 10,000 feet

altitude.

134664. VICIA sp. Fabaceae.
8ahal. Collected July 27, 1939 in an irrigated field at Sari Chasma at 7,000

feet altitude.
134665 and 134666. VITIS VINIFEBA L. Vitaceae. European grape.

134665. September 7, 1939. JEted grapes from Maimana at 1,300 feet altitude.
134666. August 16, 1939. White grapes from the Kabul bazar.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 23

134667 to 134684.
From Switzerland, Plants purchased from the Nurseries of W. Marletaz, Bex

(Vaud). Received December 18, 1939.
134667. AMYGDALUS PERSICA L. Amygdalaceae. Peachy

Henri Adenot.
134668 to 134673. MALUS STLVESTEIS Mill. Malaceae. Apple.

134668. Pomme Cloche. 134671. Reinette Gri&e Vaudoise.
134669. Pomme Raisin. . 134672. Surprise.
134670. Reinette de Chevroux. 134673. Tilsith.

134674 to 134680. PBUNUS spp. Amygdalaceae.
134674. PBUNXTS AVTUM L.

Bigarreau Graffion. Sweet cherry.
134675. PBUNUS CEBASUS L.

Qriotte du Pays. Sour cherry.
134676 to 134680. PBUNUS AVIUM L. Sweet cherry.

134676. Noire de Montreux. 134679. Noire de Lowertz.
134677. Noire de Chavannes. 134680. Precoce de Clies.
134678. Noire d la Grappe.

134681 to 134684. PTBUS COMMUNIS L. Malaceae. Common pear..
134681. Bergamotte Montagne. 134683. Culotte Buisse.

134682. Beurr6 Vauoan. 134684. Poire a Botze".

134685 and 134686.
From Costa Rica. Seeds collected by Loren G. Polhamus, Bureau of Plant

Industry, United States Department of Agriculture. Received December 19,
1939.

134685. ACANTHOBHIZA sp. Phoenicaceae. Palm.
Palma escooa. From near Cairo, November 22, 1939. Trunk 4 inches in

diameter; leaf-blades fibrous, deciduous, and fan-shaped, dividing irregularly
Fruits nearly round, more than 2 cm. in diameter.
134686. GEONOMA sp. Phoenicaceae. Palm.

Palmiche morado. From near Cairo, November 22, 1939, growing on a hill-
side, with many basal roots exposed. A palm with long, simple, fishtail leaves,
the young leaves- with a bronze tinge.

134687 to 134690. AMYGDALTJS PERSICA L. Amygdalaceae. Peach.
From New Jersey. Plants presented by Prof. M. A. Blake, Agricultural Experi-

ment Station, New Brunswick. Received December 20, 1939.
134687. New Jersey 98. 134689. Pacemaker.

134688. Raritan Rose. 134690. White Hale.

134691 to 134713.
From Afghanistan. Seeds collected by Mrs. Elizabeth Bacon, White Plains,

N. Y. Received December 14, 1939.
134691. ATT.TTTM sp. Liliaceae.

No. 110. Bulany. From Sari Casma.
134692. BBASSIOA RAPA L. Brassicaceae. Turnip.-

No. 69. From the Kabul bazar.



24 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134691 to 134713—Continued
134693. CICEB ABIETINUM L. Fabaceae. Chickpea,

No. 68. From the Kabul bazar.
134694. CITEULLUS VTJLGARIS Schrad. Cucurbitaceae. Watermelon.

No. 111. From Kabul.
134695. HOBDEUM VTTLGARE L. Poaceae. Barley.

No. 73. From the Kabul bazar.
134696. HORDEUM VULGARE L. . Barley.

No. 59. Collected at Sari Casma.
134697. JUGLANS REGIA L. Juglandaceae. Persian walnut.

No. 81. From the Kabul bazar.
134698. MEDICAGO SATIVA L. Fabaceae. Alfalfa.

No. 74. From the Kabul bazar.
134699. PANICUM MILIACEUM L. Poaceae. Broomcorn millet.

No. 77. From the Kabul bazar.
134700. PHLEUM sp. Poaceae. Grass.

No. 109. Jarui KuM. From Sari Casma.
134701. RHEUM sp. Polygonaceae. Rhubarb.

No. 61. Cukri. Wild rhubarb from Sari Casma.
134702. SECALE CERE ALE L. Poaceae. Rye.

No. 73-A. From the Kabul bazar.
134703. TRIFOUUM sp. Fabaceae. Clover.

No. 76. Saftal (red clover), from the Kabul bazar.
134704 to 134707. TRITTCUM AESTIVTJM L. Poaceae. Common wheat.

134704. No. 58. From Sari Casma.
134705. No. 72. From the bazar at Kabul.
134706. No. 73-B. From the bazar at Kabul.
134707. No. 105. Collected between 9,000 and 10,000 feet altitude. Locality

not given.
134708. VICIA FABA L. Fabaceae. Broadbean.

No. 75. From the Kabul bazar.
134709 to 134711. VICIA spp.

134709. No. 70. From the Kabul bazar.
134710. No. 115. Mosaq. Not cultivated. From Sari Casma.
134711. No. 62. Sahal or Soxol. From Sari Casma.

134712 and 134713. ZEA MAYS L. Poaceae. Corn.
134712. No. 71. From the Kabul bazar.
134713. No. 104. Collected in a field near Kabul.

134714 to 134717.
From England. Plants purchased from the Knap Hill Nursery, Ltd., Woking,

Surrey. Received December 27, 1939.
134714. CEANOTHUS THYRSIFLORUS Esch. Rhamnaceae. Blueblossom.

A native American shrub with blue flowers.
For previous introduction see 62567.



OCTOBER I TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 2 5

134714 to 134717—Continued
134715. DETJTZIA TAIWAKENSIS (Maxim.) ©. Schneid. Hycfcrangeaeeae.

An attractive deciduous shrub with slender branches, native to the mountain
of Taiwan. The white or pinkish-white flowers, with conspicuous golden-yellow
stamens, are in graceful racemes.

For previous introduction see 132329.
134716. PHILADEU»HUS. Hydrangeaceae. Mockorange.

Enchantress.
134717. PHILADELPHIA INOANUS Koehne. Gray mockorange.

A late-flowering Chinese species up to 6 feet high, with oval leaves, dull gray-
ish beneath. The white flowers are produced 5 to 9 together on racemes about
2 inches long, at the end of short leafy shoots, antf have an odor like that of
hawthorn. The flowering season is from the middle of late July.

For previous introduction see 104916.

134718 to 134720. AVENA SATTVA L. Po&ceae. Oats.
From Sweden. Seeds presented by the Allmanna Svenska Uts&desaktiebolaget,

Svalof. Received December 27, 1939.
134718. Eagle oats.
134719. Golden oats.
134720. Star oats.

134721. CHOISYA KATHERINAE C. H. Mull. Eutaceae.
From Mexico. Plants collected by Cornelius H. Muller, Bureau of Plant Indus-

try, United States Department of Agriculture. Received in December 1939.
No. 3245. From Cuatro Cienagas, Coahuila, September 10, 1930. A shrub 1

to 4 feet tall with white flowers.

134722 to 134732.
From China. Seeds and bulbs collected by Peter Liu, Peiping. Received Decem-

ber 29, 1939.
134722 to 134730. CASTANEA MOLUSSIMA Blume. Fagaceae. Hairy chestnut.

A collection of late-ripening chestnuts, obtained in October 1939.
134722. From Pei Tao village, north of San T'un Ying.
134723. From Pa Li P'u village, southeast of San T'un Ying.
134724. From Tsui Ke Chuang, northwest of Luan Chow.
134725. From Tsui Ke Chuang, northwest of Luan Chow.
134726. From Pei Tao, north of San T'un Ying.
134727. From Pei Tao village, north of San T'un Ying.
134728. From Pa Li P'u village, southeast of San T'un Ying.
134729. From Pa Li P'u village, southeast of San T'un Ying.
134730. From Tsui Ke Chuang, northwest of Luan Chow.

For previous introduction see 113669.
134731. PYBUS sp. Malaceae. Pear.

Seeds of a wild pear, collected in the Temple of Heaven grounds, Peiping.
Fruit very small, *4 inch in diameter, dark brown when ripe.
134732. SCILLA CHINENSIS Benth. Liliaceae.



26 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

134733. RUBUS sp. Eosaceae.
From Peru. Seeds presented by Dr. T. H. Goodspeed, University of California

Botanical Garden Expedition to the Andes, University of California, Berke-
ley. Received December 26, 1939.

No. 39. 2499. Collected in Departamento Puno, Peru, 1939.

134734. BOUTELOUA MEGAPOTAMICA (Spreng.) Kuntze. Poaceae.
Grass.

From Uruguay. Seeds presented by Dr. Bernardo Rosengurtt, Montevideo. Re-
ceived December 21, 1939.

A forage grass collected at Tres Arboles, Rio Negro. An erect cespitose peren-
nial grass with narrow, spikelike panicles. Native to Brazil and Uruguay.

For previous introduction see 128167.

134735. TRIFOLIUM SUBTERRANEUM L. Fabaceae.
Subterranean clover.

\From Australia. Seeds presented by the Waite Agricultural Research Institute,
Glen Osmond, South Australia. Received December 28, 1939.

For previous introduction see 132222.



INDEX OF COMMON AND SCIENTIFIC NAMES

Acanthorhiza sp., 134685.
Aegilops spp., 134607, 134608.
Agropyron spp., 134609,134610.
Alfalfa. See Medicago sativa.
Allium spp., 134611, 134691.
Almond. See Amygdalus commwiis.
Alopecurus sp., 134612,
Amygdalu8 sp., 134298.

communis, 134613.
persica, 134302-134304, 134400,

134401, 134420-134426, 134667,
134687-134690.

persica var. nectarine, 134427,
134428.

Andropogon sp., 134614.
Angelonia angustifolia, 134306.
Apple. See Mains sylvestris.
Apricot. See Primus armeniaoa.
Arenga wightU, 134416.
X Aster frikarti, 13443,134444.
Aster thomsoni, 134445.
Astragalus sp., 134615.
Avena sp., 134616.

sativa, 134601, 134602, 134604,
134718-134720.

Barberry. See Berberis spp.
Barley. See Hordeum spp.
Bean, common. See Phaseolus vulgaris.
Beardtongue. See Penstemon campan-

ulatus.
B-ellevalia sp., 134617.
Berberis bergmanniae, 134375.

bergmanniae var. acanthophylla,
134376.

chillanensis, 134377.
comberi, 134378.
consimilis, 134379.
delavayi, 134380.
dubia, 134381.
Kakeoide8, 134382.
hypokerina, 134383.
insignis, 134384.
integerrima, 134385.
kataakamii, 134386.
kumaon&nsis, 134387.
leoomtei, 134388.
leucocarpa, 134390.
linearifolia, 134391.
lologensis, 134392.
mekongensis, 134393.
montana, 134394.
napaulensis, 134398.
potanini, 134389.
ru8Cifolia, 134395.
usteriana, 134396.

Blueblossom. See Ceanothus thyrsi-
floras.

Bouteloua megapotamica, 134734.
Brassica rapa, 134692.
Bravoa geminiflora, 134457.
Broadbean. See Vicia faba.
Bromus spp., 134618-134621.
Bumelia sp., 134521.

Calamus sp., 134356.
haenkeanu8, 134357.
siphonospathus, 134408.

Carica papaya, 134522.
Castela texana, 134307.
Ca8tanea mollissima, 134722-134730.
Ceanothus thyrsiflorus, 134714.
Ceiba acuminata, 134523.
Centaurea rothrockii, 134305.
Cestrum sp., 134308.
Cherry, sour. See Prunus cerasus.

sweet. See Prunus avium.
Mahaleb. See Prunus mahaleb.

Chestnut, hairy. See Castanea mottis-
8ima.

Chickpea. See Cicer arietinum.
Chloris gayana, 134402.
Choisya katherinae, 134721.
Cicer arietinum, 134693.
Cinchona spp., 134284-134295.
Citrullus vulgaris, 134622, 134623,

134694.
Clitoria sp., 134524.
Clover. See Trifolium sp.

subterranean. See Trifolium sub-
terranean.

Corn. See Zea mays.
Cotton. See GossypHum.
Crocus gaillardotii, 134405.

sativus, 134297.
Crotalaria brachystachys, 134403.

paulina, 134404.
Croton spp., 134528-134530.

fruticulosis, 134525,134526.
neomexicanus, 134527.

Cucumis melo, 134624.
Cynodon dactylon, 134407.

X Deutzia cornea, 134446, 134447.
Deutzia lemoinei, 134451.

scabra, 134448, 134449, 134452.
8cabra var. candidissima, 134450.
taiwanensis, 134715.

Deutzia, fuzzy. See Deutzia scabra.
Diospyros sp., 134603.

discolor, 134358.
texana, 134531.

27



28 PLANT INVENTORY NO. 141

Ehretia anaoua, 134532.
Elliottia racemosa, 134296.
Elymus spp., 134625, 134626.
Eryngium sp., 134533.

Ferraria undulata, 134466.
Festuca sp., 134627, 134628.
Flax. See Linum usitatissimum.
Fore s tier a neomexicana, 134534.

Oeonoma sp., 134686.
Gossypium, 134629.
Grape. See Vitis spp.

European. See Vitis vinifera.
Grass. See Bouteloua megapotamica,

Koeleria sp., Melica sp., Oryzopsis
sp., Phleum sp., Poa spp., Setaria
viridis, Setaria sp., Stipa spp.

Bermuda. See Oynodon dactylon*
Rhodes. See Chloris gayana.

Guava. See Psidium guajava.

Haemanthus, 134460.
andromeda, 134458.
natalensis, 134459.

Heliconia sp., 134309.
Hemp, Ambari. See Hibiscus carmabi-

nu8.
Hibiscus, 134413, 134414.

cannabinus, 134300, 134301.
cardiophyllus, 134535.
denudatus, 134536.

Hippeastrum, 134461.
procerum, 134462.

Hordeum bulbosum, 134630.
distichon, 134631.
gu88oneanum, 134638.
murinum, 134637.
vulgare, 134632-134636, 134695,

134696.
Hyacinth, common. See HyacintJws

orientalis. .
Hyacintfius orientalis, 134353.
Hymenocalli8, 134463.

Iris sp., 134351.
bakeriana, 134352.
sisyrinchium, 134350.

Iris, Moraea. See Iris sisyrinchium.

Juglan8 regia, 134697.

Koeleria sp., 134639.

Lilium sp., 134441.
philippinen8e, 134561.

Lily. See Lilium sp.
Benguet. See Lilium philippinense.

Linum usitatissimum, 134640, 134641.
Littonia nwdesta, 134464.
Livistona rotundifolda, 134359.
Lonicera albiflora var. dumosa, 134537.
Lycopersioon esculentum, 134355.

Kirsutum, 134417-134418.

Mabolo. See Diospyros discolor.
Mahonia fortunei, 134397.

heterophylla, 134399.

Malpighia sp., 134310.
Malus, 134575-134577, 134580, 134581,

134586, 134591-134595.
sylvestris, 134429-134432, 134578,

134579, 134582-134585, 134587-
134590, 134668-134673.

Mazzar4. See Prwms avium.
Medicago sativa, 134698.
Melica sp., 134642.
Millet, broomcorn. See Panicum milia-

ceum.
Mockorange. See Philadelphus.

Lemoine. See X PhUadelphu* le-
moinei.

Gray. See PhUadelphm incwnus,
Monarda pringlei, 134538.
Muskmelon. See Cuoumus melo.

Nectarine. See Amygdalus persiva var.
nectarina.

Niootiana tabacum, 134539^134541.

Oats. See Avena sativa.
Olea sp., 134598.
Olive. See Olea sp.
Oncosperma Twrridum, 134360.
Ormosia calavensis, 134361.
Oryza sativa, 134369-134374, 134409-

134412.
Oryzopsis sp., 134643.

Palm. See Acanthorhiza sp., Arenga
vnglitii, Calamus haenkeanus, O.
siphonospathus, Calamus sp.,
Oeonoma sp., Livistona rotundi-
folia, Oncosperma horridum,
Pinanga insignis.

Indian date. See Phoenia sylvestris.
Panicum miliaceum, 134699.
Papaya. See Carica papaya.
Pea. See Pisum sativum.
Peach. See Amygdalus persica.
Pear. See Pyrus sp.

common. See Pyrus communis.
Pennisetum clandestinu'm, 134519,

134520.
Penstemon campanulatus, 134542.
Persimmon. See Diospyros texana.
Phaseolus vulgaris, 134367, 134368.
Philadelphus, 134716.

incanus, 134717.
lemoinei, 134453-134455.

Phleum spp., 134644, 134645, 134700.
Phoenix spinosa, 134560.

sylvestris, 134597.
Physalis ixocarpa, 134543.
Pinanga insignis, 134362.
Pistacia mexicana, 134559.
Pisum sativum, 134646.
Plum. See Prunus domestica.

Japanese. See Prunus salicina.
Poa sp., 134649.

bulbosa, 134647, 134648.
Pochote. See Ceiba acuminata.
Potato. See 8olanum tuberosum.



OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 1939 29
Prunus, 134436.

armeniaca, 134354, 134433.
avium, 134364, 134439, 134599,

134674,134676-134680.
cerasus,134299,134675.
domestica, 134434, 134435.
mahaleb, 134365, 134366, 134440,

134600.
salicina, 134437.

P8idium guajava, 134544.
Pyrus, sp., 134731.

communis, 134606, 134681-134684.

Rheum spp., 134650, 134701.
rhaponticum, 134438.

Rhubarb. See Rheum sp.
common. See Rheum rhaponticum.

Rhus microphylla, 134545.
trilobata, 134546.

Rice. See Oryza sativa.
Rubus spp., 134467-134475, 134733.
Rumex sp., 134651.
Rye. See Secale cereale.

wild. See ^lymus spp.

Saccharum, 134419.
Salvia grahami, 134550.

greggii, 134548.
regla, 134547.
texana, 134549.

8ander8onia aurantiaoa, 134465.
Saracha procumbent, 134554.
Scilla chinensis, 134732.
S cut ell aria suffrutescens, J 34551,

134552.
Secale cereale, 134605,134702.
Sedum sp., 134415.
Sesame. See 8m$wwm indieum.
Sesamum indieum, 134652.
Setaria sp., 134654.

viridis, 134653.

Smilax sp., 134553.
Solanum tuberosum, 134456, 134562-

134574.
Stipa spp., 134655, 134656.
Sugarcane. See Saccharum.

Terminalia pellucida, 134363.
Thryallis sp., 134311.
Tobacco, common. See Nicotiana to-

bacum.
Tomatillo. See Physalis ixocarpa.
Tomato. See Lycopersicon spp.
Trifolium sp., 134703.

subterraneum, 134735.
Triticum aestivum, 134313-134349,

134442, 134482-134518, 134657-
134663, 134704-134707.

durum ^ar. fere-ale^andrinum,
134596.

Tulip. See Tulipa sharonensis.
Tulipa sharonemis, 134406.
Turnip. See Brassica rapa.

Vaccinium bracteatum, 134476.
floribundum, 134478.
glauco-album, 134477.
moupinense, 134479.
padifolium, 134480, 134481.

Vida spp., 134664, 134709-134711.
faba, 134708.

Vitis spp., 134555-134557.
vinifera, 134665, 134666.

Walnut, Persian. See Juglans regia.
Watermelon. See Citrullus vulgaris.
Whep.t, common. See Tritioum aesti-

vum.

Zamia sp., 134312.
Zea mays, 134712-134713.
Zinnia multiflora, 134558.


